Adjusted Capitalization excluding AOCI (4)  11,219  10,887  10,749  10,863  10,914

Leverage Ratios
Debt-to-Capital (5)  34.6 %  34.2 %  33.6 %  33.3 %  40.1 %
Financial Leverage excluding AOCI (6)(7)  30.6 %  28.0 %  28.1 %  27.8 %  27.8 %

(1) Includes operating leases, finance leases, and unfunded pension plan after-tax.
(2) Includes Preferred stock par value and additional paid-in-capital.
(3) Includes Total Financial Debt and Total Voya Financial Inc. Shareholders' Equity.
(4) Includes Total Financial Obligations, Mezzanine Equity, and Total Shareholders' Equity excluding AOCI.
(5) Total Financial Debt divided by Capitalization.
(6) Total Financial Obligations and Preferred equity divided by Adjusted Capitalization excluding AOCI. This measure is a Non-GAAP financial measure.  For a reconciliation of this item to the most

directly comparable GAAP measure, refer to page 46 of this document.
(7) Financial leverage excluding AOCI of 30.6% reflects the $400 million of debt issued in third quarter of 2024 in anticipation of the $400 million 3.976% Senior Notes maturing on February 15,

2025. Proforma Financial Leverage excluding AOCI is 28.1% including the $400 million debt maturity.

Voya Financial Page 12 of 46

Consolidated Assets Under Management, Assets Under Administration
and Advisement
As of September 30, 2024

(in millions USD)
General
Account

Separate
Account

Institutional/
Mutual Funds

Total AUM -
Assets Under
Management

AUA - Assets
Under

Administration &
Advisement (2)

Total AUM
and AUA

Wealth Solutions (1)  30,052  99,554  102,479  232,085  376,408  608,493
Health Solutions  1,954  17  —  1,972  —  1,972
Investment Management  33,989  29,477  277,054  340,520  51,154  391,674
Eliminations/Other (3)  (32,006)  (25,516)  (12,268)  (69,790)  (42,730)  (112,520)

Total AUM and AUA  33,989  103,532  367,265  504,787  384,832  889,619
(1) Includes wrapped funds as well as unwrapped Voya-managed funds.
(2) Wealth Solutions Assets under Administration and Advisement includes Recordkeeping, Stable Value investment-only wrap, Brokerage and Investment Advisory assets.

Investment Management Assets under Administration and Advisement includes Mutual Fund, Institutional, Stable Value and General Account assets where only
advisement, administrative, distribution coverage, relationship management and client servicing, or ancillary services are performed.

(3) Includes eliminations for AUM and AUA in our Wealth and Health segments that are managed by our Investment Management Segment and also reported in their AUM